Acquisition and sale of treasury shares	 0	 0	 0	 -340	 0	 -340
Merger, opening balance sheet	 27,894	 57,183	 -20,000	 37,414	 0	 102,491
Adjustment of fair value and negative goodwill	 0	 0	 18,800	 -36,214	 0	 -17,414
Write-off of goodwill acq. by minority interests	 0	 0	 0	 -2,551	 0	 -2,551
Other adjustments	 0	 0	 0	 743	 -513	 230

Total other changes	 27,894	 57,183	 -1,200	 -948	 -513	 82,416

Equity at 30 September 2010	 69,294	 149,180	 -1,200	 188,267	 0	 405,541

The share capital totals DKK 69.3m and consists of 3,464,688 shares in denominations of DKK 20 each.
The Bank's treasury share portfolio consists of 83,397 shares (2009: 57,527 shares), corresponding to 2.4% of the share capi-
tal. The shares were acquired as part of ordinary trading.
As a result of its participation in Bank Aid Package II, the Bank is subject to dividend restrictions. The Bank may not pay divi-
dend before 1 October 2010, and only to the extent that the dividend can be financed by the Bank's profit after tax, which
constitutes the distributable reserves accumulated in the period after 1 October 2010.

Statement of changes in equity at 30 September 2009

Equity at 1 January 2009	 41,400	 91,997	 0	 224,141	 5,646	 363,184

Loss for the period	 0	 0	 0	 -11,816	 -2,624	 -14,440

Total comprehensive income for the period	 0	 0	 0	 -11,816	 -2,624	 -14,440

Acquisition and sale of treasury shares	 0	 0	 0	 776	 0	 776

Total other changes	 0	 0	 0	 776	 0	 776

Equity at 30 September 2009	 41,400	 91,997	 0	 213,101	 3,022	 349,518

Statement of changes in equity for 2009

Equity at 1 January 2009	 41,400	 91,997	 0	 224,141	 5,646	 363,184

Loss for the period	 0	 0	 0	 -36,930	 -5,133	 -42,063

Total comprehensive income for the year	 0	 0	 0	 -36,930	 -5,133	 -42,063

Acquisition and sale of treasury shares	 0	 0	 0	 -155	 0	 -155

Total other changes	 0	 0	 0	 -155	 0	 -155

Equity at 31 December 2009	 41,400	 91,997	 0	 187,056	 513	 320,967

Stock Exchange Announcement No. 46/2010 . Max Bank A/S . Interim report Q1-Q3 2010 . Page 9 of 32.

Cash flow statement at 30 September 2010
The Max Bank Group

				   2010	 2009
				   DKK '000	 DKK '000

		  Loss for the period		  -2,945	 -19,845

		  Impairment losses on loans and advances, etc		  66,170	 68,389
		  Received, non-recognised fees		  11,690	 5,601
		�  Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses

on intangible assets and property, plant and equipment		  10,281	 9,053
		  Market value adjustment, bonds and shares		  -412	 -17,187
		  Taxes paid, net		  5,103	 5,405

[…]

Merger, opening balance sheet	 27,894	 57,183	 -20,000	 6,441	 30,973	 102,491
Adjustment of fair value and negative goodwill	 0	 0	 18,800	 0	 -36,214	 -17,414
Writte-off of goodwill acq. by minority interests	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -2,251	 -2,251
Other adjustments	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1,278	 1,278

Total other changes	 27,894	 57,183	 -1,200	 6,441	 -6,554	 83,763

Equity at 30 September 2010	 69,294	 149,180	 -1,200	 9,155	 179,149	 405,578

The share capital totals DKK 69.3m and consists of 3,464,688 shares in denominations of DKK 20 each. The Bank's treasury
share portfolio consists of 83,397 shares (2009: 57,527 shares), corresponding to 2.4% of the share capital. The shares were
acquired as part of ordinary trading. Statutory reserves relate to current operations from the Bank's group enterprises. As a
result of its participation in Bank Aid Package II, the Bank is subject to dividend restrictions. The Bank may not pay dividend
before 1 October 2010, and only to the extent that the dividend can be financed by the Bank's profit after tax, which consti-
tutes the distributable reserves accumulated in the period after 1 October 2010.

Statement of changes in equity at 30 September 2009

Equity at 1 January 2009	 41,400	 91,997	 0	 2,482	 221,077	 356,956

Loss for the period	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -11,981	 -11,981

Total comprehensive income for the period	 0	 0		  0	 -11,981	 -11,981

Acquisition and sale of treasury shares	 0	 0	 0	 0	 776	 776

Total other changes	 0	 0	 0	 0	 776	 776

Equity at 30 September 2009	 41,400	 91,997	 0	 2,482	 209,873	 345,752

Statement of changes in equity for 2009

Equity at 1 January 2009	 41,400	 91,997	 0	 2,482	 221,077	 356,956

Loss for the period	 0	 0	 0	 232	 -37,378	 -37,145

Total comprehensive income for the year	 0	 0	 0	 232	 -37,378	 -37,145

Acquisition and sale of treasury shares	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -155	 -155

Total other changes	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -155	 -155

Equity at 31 December 2009	 41,400	 91,997	 0	 2,714	 183,545	 319,656

			   Share	 Share 	 Adjustment	 Statutory	 Retained
			   capital	 premium	 to fair value	 reserves	 earnings	 Total

Stock Exchange Announcement No. 46/2010 . Max Bank A/S . Interim report Q1-Q3 2010 . Page 24 of 32.

Notes
Max Bank A/S

	 1 	 Accou ntin g policies

		�  This quarterly report is presented in accordance with IAS 34 and the Executive Order on the application of International
Financial Reporting Standards for companies subject to the Danish Financial Business Act in respect of the consolidated
quarterly financial statements and the Danish Financial Business Act (Danish FBA), including the Executive Order on